Soaring Society of Dayton dba Caesar Creek Soaring Club (CCSC)

Schedule of Fees and Dues

I. Membership Fees

Member:

- Monthly Dues \$38
- Initiation Fee \$1,000. (minimum of \$500 upon joining and then billed at \$100 per month for five months).
- Membership in the Soaring Society of America (SSA) is required and included in the CCSC membership.
- SSD Shares At least twelve (12) shares in the Soaring Society of Dayton must be purchased at \$100 per share. The shares may be purchased at the time of joining or over a period of time. At least one share must be purchased per year. Any member owning fewer than twelve shares is charged a fee of \$5 per month.
- Dependent children and spouses of Members may fly club aircraft, but must have their own Youth or Family Membership prior to Solo flight.

<u>Youth Member</u>: Shall be less than 21 years of age, and shall have all the rights of a Member, but is exempt from the share ownership requirements.

- Initiation Fee \$200.
- Dues \$15 per month; \$14 per month if the Youth Member owns at least one share in SSD.

<u>Family Member</u>: A spouse of an active Member may elect to become a Family Member. Dues are \$15 per month. <u>Active Duty Military</u>: Must be on Active Duty and is exempt from the share ownership requirements.

• Initiation Fee - \$75. Dues – \$38 per month

Transition from Youth, Family or Military Member to Member:

- No additional initiation fee is required when becoming a Member, but must begin paying Member dues.
- Share purchase requirement deferred for one year.

<u>Limited Membership:</u> Required for all CCSC non-members, but who are SSA members and want to fly their own gliders at CCSC and for all participants in special events. Also <u>required</u> for all Introductory Ride participants.

II. Flight Fees

Flight Fees are the Sum of: Aircraft Use Fee; \$25 Hook-up Fee; \$28 Basic Tow Fee, and Altitude Index Fee.

Aircraft Use Fee: 2-33 & 1-26 - \$15

Grob 102 - \$26/\$0 for PrePaid

ASK 21 - \$26

Altitude Index Fee: is based on 14 percent of the gasoline cost per gallon for each 100 feet of tow altitude, e.g., at \$3.60 per gallon, the altitude index fee is 50 cents per 100 feet (\$5.00 per thousand feet).

<u>Pattern Altitude Fee / Practice Rope Break</u>: \$33.00 (in lieu of Basic Tow Fee, Altitude Index Fee; and Aircraft Use Fee; 1100 feet maximum/PRB requires an instructor)

Guest Tow Fee: \$75.00 (must be a SSA Member)

Notes: The \$25 Hook-up Fee is waived during the first month of membership and is waived on a monthly basis thereafter for participation in crew activities. Participation in crew activities is required during the first year of membership. Minimum tow fee is for 2000 feet. Cross Country flights are authorized in ASK-21, SGS 1-26, and Grob 102. Example for a 2-33 tow to 2000'AGL: \$15 Aircraft Use Fee plus \$25 Hook-up Fee plus \$28 Basic Tow Fee plus \$0.50 x 20 Altitude Index Fee (\$10) = \$78.00. Examples charted above/below are based on \$3.60 per gallon gasoline cost.

	Tow Altitude	Private Aircraft	2-33 & 1-26	Grob 102	ASK 21
With No Crew Credit	3000'	\$68.00	\$83.00	\$94.00	\$94.00
With Crew Credit	3000'	\$43.00	\$58.00	\$69.00	\$69.00

III. Introductory Flight and Special Event Fees

Introductory Flights: \$160: 3000'AGL tow (\$140 for Active Duty Military)

(If someone joins the Club within 30 days of their Introductory Flight, the costs revert to a normal member flight cost)

Special Event Fee – TBD. Event manager is to obtain Board approval and publish other event fees at least 30 days prior to the event.

IV. Aero Retrieves - \$100 per hour tow plane tach time with a one-half hour minimum

V. Other Gliderport Fees

Aircraft and Trailer Storage:	Hangar - \$10 per night (Overnight only)			
Camping Trailer Site (as available) - \$60 per month	CCSC Spot - Free			
Outside Tiedown - \$20 per month	Enclosed Hangar Bay (as available) - \$60 per month			
Pole Barn Bay - \$40 per month per half bay	Guest Camping - \$10 per night / \$20 with electricity			
Workshop (as available): \$10 per day during heating season; \$30 per day for unauthorized use				

Notes: All Sales are subject to State of Ohio Sales Tax. Late payments (after the end of the month) incur a finance charge of 1 ½% per month (18% annually).